
  

1 

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no 
responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or 
completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or 
in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement. 

 

 

 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 1 JUNE 2018 

POLL RESULTS  
 
 

Reference is made to the circular (the “Circular”) of Beijing Enterprises Water Group Limited 
(the “Company”) dated 13 April 2018 regarding, among other things, (i) the granting of the 
Issue Mandate and the Purchase Mandate; and (ii) the re-election of the retiring Directors. 
Unless the context otherwise requires, capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have 
the same meanings as those defined in the Circular. 
 
POLL RESULTS OF THE AGM  
 
The Board is pleased to announce that all the resolutions proposed at the AGM held at 66th 
Floor, Central Plaza, 18 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on 1 June 2018 at 3:00 p.m. 
were taken by poll. The poll results in respect of the resolutions put to be the votes at the 
AGM  are set out below: 
 

Ordinary Resolutions*  

Number of votes cast  
(% of total number  

of votes cast) 
Total number  
of votes cast 

For Against 
1 To receive and adopt the audited 

consolidated financial statements of the 
Company and the reports of the directors 
and of the auditors of the Company for the 
year ended 31 December 2017. 
 

6,287,642,753 
(99.95%) 

2,859,000 
(0.05%) 

6,290,501,753 

As more 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, voting in 
person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was duly passed 
as an ordinary resolution. 
 

 



  

2 

 
 
 
 

Ordinary Resolutions* 

Number of votes cast  
(% of total number  

of votes cast) 
Total number  
of votes cast 

For Against 
2 To make final distribution of HK7.5 cents 

per share out of the contributed surplus of 
the Company. 
 

6,292,343,253 
(100%) 

0 
(0.00%) 

6,292,343,253 

As more 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, voting in 
person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was duly passed 
as an ordinary resolution. 
 

3 (i) To re-elect Mr. Li Yongcheng as an 
executive Director. 
 

5,991,856,791 
 (95.32%) 

294,300,462 
(4.68%) 

6,286,157,253 

As more 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, voting in 
person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was duly passed 
as an ordinary resolution. 
 
(ii) To re-elect Mr. E Meng as an 

executive Director. 
4,656,765,636 

(74.04%) 
1,632,577,617 

(25.96%) 
6,289,343,253 

As more 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, voting in 
person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was duly passed 
as an ordinary resolution. 
 
(iii) To re-elect Mr. Li Haifeng as an 

executive Director. 
 

6,196,630,489 
(98.50%) 

94,074,764 
(1.50%) 

6,290,705,253 

As more 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, voting in 
person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was duly passed 
as an ordinary resolution. 
 
(iv) To re-elect Mr. Tung Woon Cheung 

Eric as an executive Director. 
 

6,188,743,258 
(98.35%) 

103,599,995 
(1.65%) 

6,292,343,253 

As more 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, voting in 
person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was duly passed 
as an ordinary resolution. 
 



  

3 

 

 

Ordinary Resolutions* 

Number of votes cast  
(% of total number  

of votes cast) 
Total number  
of votes cast 

For Against 
3 (v) To re-elect Mr. Guo Rui as an 

independent non-executive Director. 
 

6,186,003,937 
(98.31%) 

106,339,316 
(1.69%) 

6,292,343,253 

As more 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, voting in 
person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was duly passed 
as an ordinary resolution. 
 
(vi) To authorise the Board to fix the 

Directors’ remuneration. 
 

6,181,182,100 
(98.28%) 

108,305,453 
(1.72%) 

6,289,487,553 

As more 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, voting in 
person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was duly passed 
as an ordinary resolution. 
 

4 To re-appoint Messrs. Ernst & Young as 
the auditors of the Company and 
authorise the Board to fix their 
remuneration. 
 

6,160,771,972 
(97.91%) 

131,571,281 
(2.09%) 

6,292,343,253 

As more 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, voting in 
person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was duly passed 
as an ordinary resolution. 
 

5 To grant a general mandate to the 
Directors to repurchase shares in the 
Company not exceeding 10% of the 
aggregate nominal amount of its existing 
issued share capital. 
 

6,292,055,253 
(100.00%) 

0 
(0.00%) 

6,292,055,253 

As more 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, voting in 
person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was duly passed 
as an ordinary resolution. 
 



  

4 

 

 
* The full text of each of the resolutions is set out in the notice of the AGM.  
 
As at the date of the AGM, the total number of issued shares of the Company was 
9,412,588,721 shares, which was the total number of shares entitling the holders to attend and 
vote for or against all the resolutions proposed at the AGM. There were no restrictions on any 
shareholders casting votes on any of the proposed resolutions at the AGM. 
 
There were no shares of the Company entitling the holders to attend but requiring the holders 
to abstain from voting in favour of the resolutions at the AGM pursuant to Rule 13.40 of the 
Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
(the “Listing Rules”). No shareholders were required under the Listing Rules to abstain from 
voting at the AGM. No parties have indicated in the Circular containing the AGM notice that 
they intend to vote against or abstain from voting on any resolutions at the AGM. 
 

Ordinary Resolutions* 

Number of votes cast  
(% of total number  

of votes cast) 
Total number  
of votes cast 

For Against 
6 To grant a general mandate to the 

Directors to allot, issue or otherwise deal 
with additional shares in the Company 
not exceeding 20% of its existing issued 
share capital. 
 

4,390,151,613 
(69.80%) 

1,899,191,640 
(30.20%) 

6,289,343,253 

 As more 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, voting in 
person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was duly passed 
as an ordinary resolution. 

 
7 To extend the general mandate granted to 

the Directors to allot, issue or otherwise 
deal with additional shares of the 
Company by the amount of shares 
repurchased. 
 

4,769,566,838 
(75.84%) 

1,519,756,415 
(24.16%) 

6,289,323,253 

As more 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, voting in 
person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was duly passed 
as an ordinary resolution. 
 



  

5 

Tricor Tengis Limited, the branch share registrars in Hong Kong of the Company, acted as 
scrutineer for the vote-taking at the AGM. 
 

 
 

By Order of the Board 
Beijing Enterprises Water Group Limited 

Li Yongcheng 
Chairman 

 
Hong Kong, 1 June 2018 
 
As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises ten executive directors, namely Mr. 
Li Yongcheng (Chairman), Mr. E Meng (Vice Chairman), Mr. Jiang Xinhao, Mr. Zhou Min 
(Chief Executive Officer), Mr. Li Haifeng, Mr. Zhang Tiefu, Ms. Qi Xiaohong, Mr. Ke Jian, 
Mr. Tung Woon Cheung Eric and Mr. Li Li, and five independent non-executive directors, 
namely Mr. Shea Chun Lok Quadrant, Mr. Zhang Gaobo, Mr. Guo Rui, Mr. Wang Kaijun 
and Dr. Lee Man Chun Raymond. 


