Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability) (Stock Code: 371)

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 1 JUNE 2018 POLL RESULTS

Reference is made to the circular (the "Circular") of Beijing Enterprises Water Group Limited (the "Company") dated 13 April 2018 regarding, among other things, (i) the granting of the Issue Mandate and the Purchase Mandate; and (ii) the re-election of the retiring Directors. Unless the context otherwise requires, capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Circular.

POLL RESULTS OF THE AGM

The Board is pleased to announce that all the resolutions proposed at the AGM held at 66th Floor, Central Plaza, 18 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on 1 June 2018 at 3:00 p.m. were taken by poll. The poll results in respect of the resolutions put to be the votes at the AGM are set out below:

Ordinary Resolutions*		Number of votes cast (% of total number of votes cast)		Total number of votes cast
		For	Against	
1	To receive and adopt the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company and the reports of the directors and of the auditors of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2017.	6,287,642,753 (99.95%)	2,859,000 (0.05%)	6,290,501,753
	s more 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, voting in rson or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was duly passed an ordinary resolution.			

	Ordinary Resolutions*	Number of votes cast (% of total number of votes cast)		Total number of votes cast
		For	Against	
2	To make final distribution of HK7.5 cents per share out of the contributed surplus of the Company.	6,292,343,253 (100%)	0 (0.00%)	6,292,343,253
	As more 50% of the votes cast by the SI person or by proxy were cast in favour of as an ordinary resolution.		-	-
3	 (i) To re-elect Mr. Li Yongcheng as an executive Director. 	5,991,856,791 (95.32%)	294,300,462 (4.68%)	6,286,157,253
	As more 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, voting in person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was duly passed as an ordinary resolution.			
	(ii) To re-elect Mr. E Meng as an executive Director.	4,656,765,636 (74.04%)		6,289,343,253
	As more 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, voting in person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was duly passed as an ordinary resolution.			
	(iii) To re-elect Mr. Li Haifeng as an executive Director.	6,196,630,489 (98.50%)	94,074,764 (1.50%)	6,290,705,253
	As more 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, voting in person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was duly passed as an ordinary resolution.			
	(iv) To re-elect Mr. Tung Woon Cheung Eric as an executive Director.	6,188,743,258 (98.35%)	103,599,995 (1.65%)	6,292,343,253
	As more 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, voting in person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was duly passed as an ordinary resolution.			

Ordinary Resolutions*		Number of votes cast (% of total number of votes cast)		Total number of votes cast
		For	Against	
3	(v) To re-elect Mr. Guo Rui as an independent non-executive Director.	6,186,003,937 (98.31%)	106,339,316 (1.69%)	6,292,343,253
	As more 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, voting in person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was duly passed as an ordinary resolution.			
	(vi) To authorise the Board to fix the Directors' remuneration.	6,181,182,100 (98.28%)	108,305,453 (1.72%)	6,289,487,553
	As more 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, voting in person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was duly passed as an ordinary resolution.			
4	To re-appoint Messrs. Ernst & Young as the auditors of the Company and authorise the Board to fix their remuneration.	6,160,771,972 (97.91%)	131,571,281 (2.09%)	6,292,343,253
	As more 50% of the votes cast by the SI person or by proxy were cast in favour of as an ordinary resolution.		-	
5	To grant a general mandate to the Directors to repurchase shares in the Company not exceeding 10% of the aggregate nominal amount of its existing issued share capital.	6,292,055,253 (100.00%)	0 (0.00%)	6,292,055,253
	As more 50% of the votes cast by the SI person or by proxy were cast in favour of as an ordinary resolution.		-	

Ordinary Resolutions*		Number of votes cast (% of total number of votes cast)		Total number of votes cast
		For	Against	
6	To grant a general mandate to the Directors to allot, issue or otherwise deal with additional shares in the Company not exceeding 20% of its existing issued share capital.	4,390,151,613 (69.80%)	1,899,191,640 (30.20%)	6,289,343,253
	As more 50% of the votes cast by the SI person or by proxy were cast in favour of as an ordinary resolution.		-	· •
7	To extend the general mandate granted to the Directors to allot, issue or otherwise deal with additional shares of the Company by the amount of shares repurchased.	4,769,566,838 (75.84%)	1,519,756,415 (24.16%)	6,289,323,253
	As more 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, voting person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was duly passe as an ordinary resolution.			

* The full text of each of the resolutions is set out in the notice of the AGM.

As at the date of the AGM, the total number of issued shares of the Company was 9,412,588,721 shares, which was the total number of shares entitling the holders to attend and vote for or against all the resolutions proposed at the AGM. There were no restrictions on any shareholders casting votes on any of the proposed resolutions at the AGM.

There were no shares of the Company entitling the holders to attend but requiring the holders to abstain from voting in favour of the resolutions at the AGM pursuant to Rule 13.40 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules"). No shareholders were required under the Listing Rules to abstain from voting at the AGM. No parties have indicated in the Circular containing the AGM notice that they intend to vote against or abstain from voting on any resolutions at the AGM.

Tricor Tengis Limited, the branch share registrars in Hong Kong of the Company, acted as scrutineer for the vote-taking at the AGM.

By Order of the Board Beijing Enterprises Water Group Limited Li Yongcheng Chairman

Hong Kong, 1 June 2018

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises ten executive directors, namely Mr. Li Yongcheng (Chairman), Mr. E Meng (Vice Chairman), Mr. Jiang Xinhao, Mr. Zhou Min (Chief Executive Officer), Mr. Li Haifeng, Mr. Zhang Tiefu, Ms. Qi Xiaohong, Mr. Ke Jian, Mr. Tung Woon Cheung Eric and Mr. Li Li, and five independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. Shea Chun Lok Quadrant, Mr. Zhang Gaobo, Mr. Guo Rui, Mr. Wang Kaijun and Dr. Lee Man Chun Raymond.